asset, deferred tax liabilities, goodwill and gain on acquisition. Furthermore, at year end, the presence of impairment
indicators required the recognition of additional impairment for the PPE. The effects of the restatement are as follows:

a) To accurately present the purchase price equations for the WCA and Donalda acquisitions (as stated in Note 6 and
Note 9), asset retirement obligation (ARO) associated with the acquired assets is excluded.

- At WCA acquisition, this increased the goodwill value to $11,516,303, and deferred tax asset to $5,640,021.

- At Donalda acquisition, this decreased the gain on acquisition to $13,942,757 and deferred tax liability to
$3,677,668.

b) To adjust the fair value of property and equipment as at December 31, 2022, an impairment of $18,444,338 was
recorded (as stated in Note 6).

- This decreased the non-current asset by $20,880,411 and created a loss of $20,403,076.

AVILA ENERGY CORPORATION
Notes to the Amended and Restated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2022, and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

38 | P a g e

Amended and Restated Statement of Financial Position

   As at December 31, 2022
  $ $ $

As restated
(Note 29)

As previously
reported

Restatement

Deferred Tax Asset  1,962,353 1,234,605 727,748
Property and Equipment   21,913,886  43,522,045 (21,608,159)
Deficit   (30,342,519)  (9,462,108) (20,880,411)

Amended and Restated Statement of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

 Year Ended December 31, 2022
 $ $ $

As restated

(Note 29)
As previously

reported
Restatement

Impairment on Goodwill (11,516,303) (9,836,173) (1,680,130)
Impairment on PPE (18,444,338) - (18,444,338)
Gain on acquisition of assets 13,942,757 14,698,700 (755,943)
Total Other Income (Loss) (19,704,612) 1,175,799 (20,880,411)
Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) For the Year (20,403,076) 477,335 (20,880,411)
Basic and Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share (0.39) 0.01 (0.40)

Amended and Restated Statement of Cash Flows

  Year Ended December 31, 2022
  $ $ $

As restated
(Note 29)

As previously
reported

Restatement

Net Income (Loss)  (20,403,076) 477,335 (20,880,411)
Items not Affecting Cash
Gain on acquisition of assets  (13,942,757) (14,698,700) 755,943
Impairment on Goodwill  11,516,303 9,836,173 1,680,130
Impairment on PPE  18,444,338 - 18,444,338